S

LOCAL COMMITTEE (WAVERLEY)

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

9 MAY 2014

1. From Ms Victoria Bolton (Farnham)

Will there be the creation of more residents' spaces in the Hale Road and Guildford Road areas, as all we can see is reduction and nowhere for the residents cars to go?

Response

As part of this parking review there are no proposed residents' schemes for this area. It is now recommended not to proceed with the double yellow lines on Hale Road and, following discussions and subject to the agreement of this Committee, that the Guildford Road proposals be deferred whilst other solutions are discussed.

2. From Ms Penny Kitchen (Farnham)

Parking restrictions proposed for Guildford Road, Farnham: Ref 3282/WAV 24016B

I am representing the nine households on Forge Close, Farnham, which exits onto Guildford Road where continuous double yellow lines are being proposed. We agree that something needs to be done to relieve the traffic congestion on Guildford Road, but would like the Committee to consider our proposals that do not penalise residents, depriving them of any on-street parking.

- (1) At the moment there is no parking restriction, which allows residents on the north side of Guildford Rd to park in front of their homes. Infortunately, other non-residents also park there, primarily during the day, to avoid car park charges at the station or in the town.
- (2) We know, too, that the PGI garage uses both Guildford Road and Forge Close to park staff or customers' cars.

- (3) When cars are parked solidly along Guildford Road as far as, and often in front of, the PGI Garage, exiting from Forge Close can be dangerous because drivers' visibility is severely restricted. Double yellow lines around the corner to combat this will be welcome. However, we agree with the Guildford Road residents who have no other parking except on the road in front of their properties that where they have no alternative parking, they must have an allocated residents' parking space on the road.
- (4) Eight spaces would still allow large gaps designed for traffic to pass and yet would serve to slow traffic, which is a big safety consideration. Part of this stretch of road doesn't even have a pedestrian pavement, and although it is classified as an A road, it is essentially residential. A precedent for this solution already works successfully in Upper Hale Road, Farnham.
- (5) Forge Close is already being used for car parking (and even overnight parking of commercial vehicles) by non-residents, and it would be irresponsible of the council to leave us unprotected while restricting all parking on Guildford Road.
- (6) Parking here has on many occasions become a serious issue, with vehicles parked on the bend preventing refuse and delivery lorries from getting up to the top of the Close where our houses are. The implication in case of an emergency such as a house fire is obvious. This bend needs protection by signage or painted lines. See diagram:



(7) Whatever parking restrictions are implemented in Guildford Road, residents of the Close need to have residents' parking, otherwise parking here of non-residents' vehicles will become intolerable and access to our properties severely restricted.

Will the Committee amend the proposal to take all the above points into consideration?. Thank you.

Response

Thank you for taking the time to present this information. It is helpful to us and has been taken into consideration. Please note that, following discussions and subject to the agreement of this Committee, it is proposed that the Guildford Road proposals will be deferred whilst other solutions are discussed.

3. From Mrs Alexandra Blomley (Farnham)

Parking restrictions proposed for Guildford Road, Farnham: Ref 3283/WAV 24016B

Page 13

I am representing the residents of Guildford Road, Farnham who have no offstreet parking available to them. There are approximately 12 houses on Guildford Road that fall into this category, predominantly on the North Side of Guildford Road.

We welcome the opportunity the Waverley 2013 Parking Review presents in addressing the current parking situation as residents of Guildford Road are increasingly concerned about the number of cars parking on Guildford Road. However, despite there being a need to address the parking, the current proposal of installing double yellow lines along the entire length of Guildford Road, we fear, would also cause more issues and not adequately address the concerns raised by the Waverly 2013 Parking Review, such as safety.

Our objections are as follows:

- Concern that double yellow lines will lead to unsafe, fast driving. The current parking of cars on Guildford Road acts as a speed control mechanism, a feature we understand Waverley Borough Council has historically supported.
- Concern that double yellow lines would cause cars to 'spill over' and park on Forge Close, Kimbers Lane and Dollis Drive. There is very limited parking available on these roads as increasingly cars are parked there by nonresidents for days at a time or as an alternative to car parking in Farnham town centre.
- Concern that young families who live on Guildford Road (of which there are several), would not be able to put their children in cars safely or easily and that heavy food shopping in particular would be very difficult.
- Concern that double yellow lines will increase the volume of traffic travelling down Guildford Road and subsequently increase noise pollution.

We do support the use of double yellow lines around the corners of Forge Close – both at the junction with Guildford Road and at the first bend mid-way up Forge Close. Shortage of parking spaces means that on occasion cars are found to park here which restricts access to and from the close, making turning left or right out of Forge Close onto Guildford Road a haphazardous manoeuvre.

We would support the implementation of a resident's only parking scheme on both Guildford Road and Forge Close. We believe that without non-residents parking on either road there would be adequate space for residents to park. We would envisage there to be stretches of marked car spaces on Guildford Road to cater for 3-4 cars with a large enough gap between each for cars to pass. We envisage needing enough marked spaces to cater for 9-12 cars only. This would provide protection from non-residents abusing the parking available, traffic would flow better and it would ensure an on-street parking provision for Guildford Road residents. We would also support a residents' parking scheme on Forge Close.

Will the Committee, as part of the Waverley 2013 Parking Review, take into consideration a measure such as this, as there are other residential areas of Farnham where similar schemes have been implemented and we believe this acts as a precedent?

Response

Thank you for taking the time to present this information. It is helpful to us and has been taken into consideration. Please note that, following discussions and subject to the agreement of this Committee, it is proposed that the Guildford Road proposals will be deferred whilst other solutions are discussed.

4. From Mr John Fishlock (Farncombe)

I speak for the residents of Grays Road (Nos 4-18, Royston, At Last, Whitfield and The New House) who I have consulted and who agree for me to be their spokesperson.

Is the Committee aware of the following facts?

- Grays Road consists of 14 properties, twelve of which are for the proposed scheme.
- We understand that it is technically possible to have a residents' scheme for Grays Road alone if others do not want one.
- I have also talked to near neighbours in George Road on the junction of George Road and Grays Road who are also in favour of permits. So there are some residents in George Road wanting this scheme. Perhaps they should be letter-dropped before any decision is made.

I bring forward this submission that we, the above residents of Grays Road, are all for a residents' parking scheme and do not wish to be associated with the petition being put forward by George Road residents. There has been some misleading information in the petition that has been circulated by residents of George Road who state that the cost per household would be in the region of £290 per year. This must be assuming that on top of the £50 charge per car and on the basis of visitors' permits charged at £2 each, permits for 120 visitors per year are applied for. How many of us will have 120 visitors per year at £240? I do not suppose that the whole of George Road would have that many between them, let alone each property.

They also state that commuters are not a problem. Grays Road, being only some 100 metres at its furthest point from Farncombe main line railways station is a prime area for commuters who regularly park there from 6.30am to 8.30pm or later, and sometimes for days at a time.

We also have the added traffic from Farncombe Infants School, albeit for short periods in the morning-lunchtime and afternoons. Parents going to the school have to park anywhere they can, blocking the road at times. If we had residents' parking this would free up some spaces, when residents are not at home, for school parking. I have been in contact with the Surrey Parking Team and they have informed me that school traffic would not be targeted at the delivery and collection times when parents would be using resident parking spaces.

I would also like to point out that there is already a white-lined area marked out from Nos 2-18 Grays Road (46 metres), also from outside The New House and The Hills on the north side of the road (20.5 metres) (see Project Drawing 3282/WAV).

Today (30 April 2014) there are 16 non-resident cars parked in Grays Road, all, I am sure, belonging to railway commuters. This situation occurs every day,

Monday to Friday, so how George Road residents can say that commuters are not a problem I do not know.

We realise that this scheme would be a one-off, but we also feel that we are a special case, being so close to the railway station and also having Farncombe Infants School in our road with all the traffic which that generates.

Response

An answer to this question will be provided verbally during the Committee's discussion of this item.

5. From Mr Brian and Mrs Rita McDevitt (Haslemere)

Apparently, as our house, 22A Courts Hill Road, does not appear on any of the maps used by Surrey Country Council no consideration has been given to the numerous emails we have sent or to the responses we have made to ongoing consultations on this matter. Our house is the first house on the north side of Courts Hill Road to the east of the junction with Courts Mount Road (in the garden of number 22 on your map). We have the steepest drive of all the houses on this part of Courts Hill Road. We repeatedly requested that yellows lines be painted in front of our house when the parking issue was addressed for those living on the western part of the road; unfortunately as mentioned earlier these requested have been ignored.

With this steep drive we have a limited line of sight as we exit our drive and any cars parked close to our exit inhibit this further, especially if they are 4x4s. In addition to the cars parked by commuters using the Haslemere train station Courts Hill Road is used as a 'rat run' by those trying to avoid the bad junction at the bottom of Shepherd Hill. Consequently, any cars parked too close to our exit further restrict our visibility and make exiting extremely dangerous when faced with cars travelling at high speed.

As Courts Hill Road is very narrow in front of our house, cars parked too close to our drive restrict our ability to turn out of the drive and onto the road, often requiring us to make a multi-point turn or abandon turning left or right altogether. The latest plan that we have seen regarding the proposed yellow lines appears to address the issues of those house on the southern side of the road, but no consideration has been given to the house on the northern side.

Given the above, would the Committee respond to our repeated request that a yellow line is painted in front of our driveway up to at least 1.5m either side of the drop kerb? As we are the only house with a single drive we require more turning room than those where two drives enter the road at the same place. Only in this way will exiting our drive be safe.

In addition to the exiting issues above, there can be up to 28 cars parked on this stretch of road on any one day. These cars can be parked for anything from 14 hours to 14 days. This turns a narrow road into a single track with no passing places. Consideration should be given to including passing places in the plans.

Response

At this stage, additional double yellow lines that have not been advertised as part of this review cannot be considered. The advertised double yellow lines were

specifically to prevent parking opposite the driveways on the south side. As a result, some driveways on the north side have been covered with double yellow lines if they are close to this area. However, we will consider providing white access protection markings for all the driveways on the north side, along with a maximum extension of 1m either side of the dropped kerb.

6. From Ms Jane Godden (Haslemere)

We are pleased the Parking Team has recognised that its proposal to switch the Haughton House bay in Courts Hill Road from "Residents Only" to "Free" parking will result in a degradation of road safety. We are also pleased it has tried to deal with the issue. However, we believe the Team's proposed solution remains incompatible with the objectives of the review: safety into the corner with Courts Mount Road would depend on the light use of a reduced number of "Residents Only" spaces; opportunities for residents, visitors and service vehicles, including buses, to use the kerbside in front of Haughton House would be severely restricted; and access to and from Haughton House and the side road opposite would be appreciably more difficult.

So, will the Parking Team, and the Committee, accept that:

- (1) The correct and reliable way of permanently protecting safety around this corner is to extend the double yellow lines on the north side of the western part of Courts Hill Road to at least the same length as the corresponding lines in the eastern part; and
- (2) The remaining part of the bay, after the double yellow line extension, should be retained for "Residents Only" parking in order to reflect Surrey County Council's proposal to double the number of parking permits available to private households, the unique demands of Haughton House (22 flats, some providing for people who are disabled or use wheel chairs) and, further, near complete housing development of the side road opposite Haughton House?

Will the Committee agree that it is invidious to give a higher priority to commuters originating outside Surrey than to local residents/council tax payers, some of whom pay to park outside their homes and may have a disability?

Would the Committee also acknowledge that throughout its length Courts Hill Road is a narrow, former rural road going back to at least the 19th century with difficult bends and gradients and that residents and users alike need adequate protection from the presence and behaviour of 21st Century traffic?

Response

At this stage, additional double yellow lines cannot be considered. If it is agreed by the Committee to implement the changes to the parking bay outside Haughton House (as detailed in the objections report), we will be able to monitor the location and give consideration to extending the double yellow lines as part of the next parking review of Waverley.

7. From Ms Jenny Else (Elstead)

I have received several calls and emails from residents in Elstead with regard to the proposed parking control measures for the Village Green and Springfield in Elstead.

I have a question for the Committee before any such decision is taken as follows:

Please could I have confirmation that the views of the people of Elstead have been properly taken into consideration in relation to this matter? The residents I have heard from are most concerned that yellow lines are not introduced to Elstead and furthermore do not feel that they are necessary.

Response

All responses of objection, support and other comments have been taken into account and logged in the objections report for consideration at this Committee meeting.